

No.12-17

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, Deputy Commissioner
and Director, Virginia Division of Child
Support Enforcement, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR SENSIBLE PUBLIC RECORDS ACCESS; CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; CORELOGIC; LPS ANALYTICS, LLC.; REED ELSEVIER INC.; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENERS; THE SOFTWARE & INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL CREDIT REPORTING ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY RESIDENT INFORMATION COUNCIL; AND R.L. POLK & CO. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PAUL BENDER
CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR*
MICHAEL R. KLIPPER
MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR, PLLC
923 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-0850
chrismohr@mkmdc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	8
I. Virginia’s Discrimination against Noncitizens is Unconstitutional.....	8
II. Section 2.2-3704 of Virginia’s Freedom of Information Act Violates the Commerce Clause.	10
A. Virginia’s Statute on its Face Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.	11
B. Virginia’s Discrimination is not Protected by the Market Participant Doctrine.....	15
C. Nondiscriminatory Methods of Informing Virginia’s Citizens Exist. ...	19
III. Affirmance of the Decision Below will Disrupt the National Marketplace for Products and Services that Depend on Public Record Information.....	21

A.	Compliance with the Fourth Circuit Decision Would Be Impossible for the <i>Amici</i>	23
1.	The Use of Third Parties is Infeasible and Inefficient.....	25
B.	Discriminatory Access to Public Records will Create Harmful Gaps in Multistate Publications	27
IV.	Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm'r Int'l Inc. v. Code Tech Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	11
<i>Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	11, 13, 20
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	5, 14
<i>Continental Props., Inc. v. Ullman Co.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 538 (E.D. Va. 1977).....	25
<i>Equity Bank, SSB v. Chapel of Praise A.L.D.C.M., Inc.</i> , No. 06-0460-CG-B, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56086 (S.D. Ala. July 31, 2007).....	17
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	25
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	15
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	20
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10, 20
<i>In re Holladay House, Inc.</i> , 387 B.R. 689 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2008)	19

<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	31
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	11, 20
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (7 Wall.) 168 (1869)	9
<i>Phillips v. Ball & Hunt Enters.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1290 (W.D. Va. 1996).....	19
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951)	24
<i>Taylor v. Axiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Tyler v. Ownit Mortg. Loan Trust (In re Carrillo)</i> , 431 B.R. 692 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2010)	18
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22
State Cases	
<i>Chavis v. Gibbs</i> , 94 S.E.2d 195 (Va. 1956).....	17
<i>Cuthrell v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 118 S.E.2d 601 (N.C. 1961)	17

<i>Hixon v. Credit Alliance Corp.</i> , 466 S.E.2d 169 (Va. 1988)	19
<i>Shaheen v. County of Mathews</i> , 579 S.E.2d 162 (Va. 2003)	17
<i>Tignor v. L.G. Balfour & Co.</i> , 187 S.E. 468 (Va. 1936)	24
<i>Watson v. Muirhead</i> , 57 Pa. 161 (1868)	22

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2009cc-14.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	36, 37
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1681k.....	37
15 U.S.C. § 1681l.....	37
Drivers Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 2721	14, 32
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681	36

State Statutes

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/6	12
51 Okla. Stat. tit. 51 § 24A.5.3	12
Ala. Code § 36-12-40	21

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105.....	21
Cal. Civil Code § 1213.....	17
Cal. Gov't Code § 6253	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-14.3-101.....	36
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29 § 10003	12, 21
Fla. Stat. § 119.07	12
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-12-37	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 109.180	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-6.2	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 91-A:4.....	21
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 56:11-1	36
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 56:11-3	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. §47:1A-1	21
N.Y. Pub. Off. § 87.....	12
N.Y. Tax § 480	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5310.02	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5310.03	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-3-820	34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-507.....	12
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 552.261.....	12
Tex. Ins. Code § 801.151	34

Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-759.....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 8.9A-324	18
Va. Code Ann. § 8-9A-301	18
Va. Code Ann. § 8-9A-316	18
Va. Code Ann. § 8-9A-502	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 2480a.....	36

Legislative Materials

<i>Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2000: Hearings on H.R. 2670/S.1217 Before Subcomm. for the Dep'ts of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 106th Cong. (1999).....</i>	29
S. 645, 112th Cong. (2012).....	28
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	36

Other Authorities

ABA, <i>National Inventory of the Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , http://www.abacollateralconsequences.org (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	34
Comments of Gail H. Littlejohn, Vice President, Gov't Affairs, & Steven M. Emmert, Dir., Gov't Affairs, Reed Elsevier Inc., LEXIS-NEXIS Group (Mar. 31, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/ s70600/littlej1.htm	35
<i>Credit Information Providers</i> , Fannie Mae, https://www.fanniemae.com/content/datagrid/ credit_provider/cpsortbyname.html (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	13
D. Barlow Burke, <i>Law of Title Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2000 & Supp. 2004)	17
Fannie Mae, <i>Selling Guide: Fannie Mae Single Family 438</i> (2012) (explaining the requirements, types, and accuracies that agencies must provide in credit reports), <i>available at</i> http://documents.efanniemae.com/sf/guides/ ssg/sg/pdf/sel100212.pdf	13
<i>Financial Information Privacy Act: Hearings on H.R. 4321 Before the H. Comm. on Banking and Financial Services</i> , 105th Cong. (1998) (statement of Robert Glass)	35

Francine Biscardi, <i>The Historical Development of the Law Surrounding Judicial Report Publication</i> , 85 Law Libr. J. 531 (1993)	21
J. Alex Heroy, <i>Comment, Other People’s Money: How a Time Gap in Credit Reporting May Lead to Fraud</i> , 12 N.C. Bank. Inst. 321 (2008)	27
Mortgage, <i>About Us, Data</i> , CoreLogic, http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/data.aspx#container-Mortgage (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	26
<i>Open Government Guide</i> (Gregg Leslie & Mark Caramanica eds., The Reporters Committee for the Freedom of the Press 6th ed. 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide	22
Press Release, LexisNexis, LexisNexis and Tax Management Associates Identify Fraud and Discover Nearly \$1,500,000 in New Revenue for Delaware County, Indiana (Feb. 27, 2012), http://www.lexisnexis.com/risk/newsevents/press-release.aspx?id=1330361634905478	30
Real Estate, <i>About Us, Data</i> , CoreLogic, http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/data.aspx#container-RealEstate (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	26
<i>Talking Points: The Child Protection Improvements Act</i> , MENTOR (Sept. 2010), http://www.mentoring.org/downloads/mentoring_1279.pdf	28

The Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, Official Workshop Transcript, *Privacy and Technology Workshop: Exploring Government Use of Commercial Data for Homeland Security*, Panel One: How are Government Agencies Using Commercial Data to Aid in Homeland Security? (Sept. 8-9), 2005, available at http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/dhs/privacy_wkshop_panel1_sep05.pdf..... 29

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, P20-565, Geographical Mobility: 2008 to 2009 (2011), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p20-565.pdf> 27

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-12-197, *Background Investigations: Office of Personnel Management Needs to Improve Transparency of Its Pricing and Seek Cost Savings* (2012), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/588947.pdf>..... 31

William Caldwell Niblack, *Abstracters of Title* (1908) 17
